
October 15, 2009 
 

NRHS Membership Report 
 
To: NRHS Board of Directors 
 
This is the membership report for October 1, 2009, the date at which we calculate our year-end 
comparison numbers.  The report has three components. 
 
On-Board Report 9/30/09: 
 
This is the standard monthly On-Board Report.  The 9/30/09 is the last report for the 2009 membership 
year.  Future reports will be re-based to track 2010 membership and use the 9/30/09 numbers as the 
comparison basis. 
 
As of this report, 59 of the 164 chapters have reached renewal rates of 100% or higher compared to their 
10/01/08 membership numbers. 
 
NRHS National Membership Trends: 
 
This report shows NRHS national membership numbers and trends annually since 1992 as well as some 
historical benchmarks for comparison. 
 
2009 membership dropped by over 6% in 2009, a decline similar to the year before.  Membership was 
down in all categories.  Some of the drop in At-Large membership was probably a continuing result of the 
departure of Ontario & Western Chapter, which caused many members to be transferred into the At-large 
category late in 2008. 
 
Board of Directors Vote Allocations as of 10/01/09: 
 
This report documents the vote allocations for the Board of Directors for the coming year.  The formulas 
and vote assignments are in the NRHS Bylaws, Article VII.  The calculation is done one time per year and 
remains in effect for the following year, adjusted only when chapter charters are approved or withdrawn. 
 
It has been noted that there are a few minor discrepancies between the extract numbers used for this 
calculation and the On-Board Report.  One report is based on a survey of the complete database and the 
other is updated sequentially, so it is possible for small differences to develop over time.  These 
discrepancies were not material to the allocation of votes except for one chapter, and that chapter was 
allocated the higher of the two possible vote allocations. 
 
The Board of Directors will have 307 votes in 2010, and the quorum requirement will be 103 votes. 
 
Two chapters gained one vote each in the 2010 allocation: 
 Collis P. Huntington   Susquehanna Valley 
 
Ten chapters and the At-Large members lost one vote each in the 2010 allocation: 
 At-Large 
 Colorado Midland   Danville Junction 
 East Carolina    Gulf Coast 
 Heart of Dixie    Leatherstocking 
 Memphis    Owensboro 
 West Jersey    Western Montana 
 
 
Gregory P. Molloy 
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Region Chapter Number Chapter Name Primary Count Sub Count Total Primary Count Sub Count Total % of 2008 Change

APPALACHIAN 152 Alexander 22 5 27 20 5 25 93% -2

APPALACHIAN 153 Asheville 17 3 20 15 3 18 90% -2

APPALACHIAN 043 Blue Ridge 52 6 58 50 6 56 97% -2

APPALACHIAN 215 Carolina Clinchfield 152 34 186 128 32 160 86% -26

APPALACHIAN 145 Greensboro 23 7 30 20 7 27 90% -3

APPALACHIAN 169 Greenville 56 20 76 56 19 75 99% -1

APPALACHIAN 129 Piedmont Carolinas 50 16 66 46 15 61 92% -5

APPALACHIAN 157 Pocahontas 9 0 9 11 0 11 122% 2

APPALACHIAN 036 Roanoke 100 43 143 99 46 145 101% 2

APPALACHIAN 151 Samuel Spencer 11 6 17 9 5 14 82% -3

APPALACHIAN 159 Watauga Valley 119 63 182 120 65 185 102% 3

APPALACHIAN 040 Winston-Salem 40 1 41 38 3 41 100% 0

APPALACHIAN 218 Yadkin Valley 25 20 45 20 15 35 78% -10

CENTRAL 107 Blackhawk 73 13 86 74 12 86 100% 0

CENTRAL 179 Chicago 156 63 219 157 60 217 99% -2

CENTRAL 206 Chicago & Illinois Midland 37 10 47 32 9 41 87% -6

CENTRAL 099 Danville Junction 35 4 39 29 4 33 85% -6

CENTRAL 029 Iowa 44 2 46 38 1 39 85% -7

CENTRAL 106 North Western Illinois 58 0 58 55 0 55 95% -3

CENTRAL 105 Northstar 62 12 74 70 15 85 115% 11

CENTRAL 127 Overland 6 0 6 6 0 6 100% 0

CENTRAL 051 Ozarks 3 0 3 6 1 7 233% 4

CENTRAL 092 Red River Valley 28 4 32 29 3 32 100% 0

CENTRAL 064 Saint Louis 189 74 263 172 74 246 94% -17

CENTRAL 025 Wisconsin 108 16 124 104 14 118 95% -6

COASTAL 095 Augusta 10 2 12 9 2 11 92% -1

COASTAL 164 Cape Fear Railroaders 25 0 25 29 0 29 116% 4

COASTAL 084 Charleston 20 4 24 21 4 25 104% 1

COASTAL 067 East Carolina 101 44 145 77 31 108 74% -37

COASTAL 123 Old North State 10 2 12 12 2 14 117% 2

EASTERN 133 Central Pennsylvania 73 38 111 68 32 100 90% -11

EASTERN 125 Cumberland Valley 36 16 52 29 13 42 81% -10

EASTERN 113 Delaware Valley 48 10 58 50 9 59 102% 1

EASTERN 045 Harrisburg 160 47 207 150 43 193 93% -14

EASTERN 078 Hawk Mountain 22 4 26 20 4 24 92% -2

EASTERN 093 Horseshoe Curve 56 17 73 55 17 72 99% -1

EASTERN 132 Lackawanna & Wyoming Valley 167 19 186 169 20 189 102% 3

EASTERN 001 Lancaster 193 107 300 195 107 302 101% 2

EASTERN 016 Lehigh Valley 88 17 105 88 17 105 100% 0

EASTERN 004 Philadelphia 351 27 378 342 26 368 97% -10

EASTERN 205 Pocono Mountains 42 10 52 43 16 59 113% 7

EASTERN 120 Pottstown & Reading 53 2 55 55 5 60 109% 5

EASTERN 018 West Jersey 183 20 203 173 20 193 95% -10

EASTERN 088 Wilmington 59 6 65 58 3 61 94% -4

GREATLAKES 096 Bucktail 29 3 32 28 3 31 97% -1

GREATLAKES 069 Conneaut 17 0 17 17 0 17 100% 0

GREATLAKES 037 Lake Shore 79 19 98 63 11 74 76% -24

GREATLAKES 021 Midwest 63 10 73 52 10 62 85% -11

GREATLAKES 047 Pittsburgh 30 6 36 29 5 34 94% -2

GREATLAKES 185 Shenango-Pymatuning 10 1 11 8 1 9 82% -2

METROPOLITAN 136 Bergen-Rockland 49 4 53 43 5 48 91% -5

METROPOLITAN 158 Jersey Central 97 11 108 91 14 105 97% -3

METROPOLITAN 075 Long Island - Sunrise Trail 247 33 280 246 38 284 101% 4

METROPOLITAN 022 New York 73 7 80 68 4 72 90% -8

METROPOLITAN 010 North Jersey 39 3 42 35 3 38 90% -4

METROPOLITAN 070 Tri-State 55 10 65 55 9 64 98% -1

METROPOLITAN 221 Twin Forks 26 6 32 19 4 23 72% -9

MIDATLANTIC 003 Baltimore 212 43 255 203 43 246 96% -9

MIDATLANTIC 202 Delmarva 29 6 35 27 6 33 94% -2

MIDATLANTIC 192 Hagerstown 27 7 34 26 5 31 91% -3

MIDATLANTIC 041 Old Dominion 139 51 190 132 47 179 94% -11

MIDATLANTIC 224 Perryville 7 3 10 9 4 13 130% 3

MIDATLANTIC 116 Potomac 109 19 128 106 22 128 100% 0

MIDATLANTIC 198 Rappahannock 47 22 69 42 20 62 90% -7

MIDATLANTIC 134 Rivanna 45 12 57 40 13 53 93% -4

MIDATLANTIC 195 Shenandoah Valley 14 2 16 13 2 15 94% -1

MIDATLANTIC 033 Tidewater 24 4 28 24 4 28 100% 0

MIDATLANTIC 019 Washington DC 269 106 375 265 111 376 100% 1

MIDATLANTIC 148 Western Maryland 54 8 62 55 9 64 103% 2

As of 9/30/2009As of 10/1/2008 Comparison
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MIDATLANTIC 083 Winchester 28 6 34 26 9 35 103% 1

MOUNTAIN 094 Colorado Midland 30 7 37 28 6 34 92% -3

MOUNTAIN 193 Great Plains 106 27 133 112 24 136 102% 3

MOUNTAIN 055 Intermountain 128 18 146 98 15 113 77% -33

MOUNTAIN 023 Kansas City 74 17 91 65 17 82 90% -9

MOUNTAIN 170 Nebraska Railroad Museum 29 1 30 24 2 26 87% -4

MOUNTAIN 073 Promontory 43 23 66 40 21 61 92% -5

MOUNTAIN 149 Rio Grande 19 0 19 19 0 19 100% 0

MOUNTAIN 027 Topeka 68 11 79 64 10 74 94% -5

MOUNTAIN 227 Western Colorado 22 7 29 19 5 24 83% -5

MOUNTAIN 222 Western Montana 32 10 42 24 6 30 71% -12

MOUNTAIN 031 Wichita 48 15 63 44 11 55 87% -8

NEWENGLAND 013 Boston 60 6 66 58 5 63 95% -3

NEWENGLAND 183 Cape Cod 44 14 58 50 17 67 116% 9

NEWENGLAND 068 Champlain Valley 105 11 116 95 11 106 91% -10

NEWENGLAND 208 Connecticut Eastern 96 40 136 89 40 129 95% -7

NEWENGLAND 012 Connecticut Valley 23 2 25 18 1 19 76% -6

NEWENGLAND 209 United Kingdom 57 7 64 35 4 39 61% -25

NEWENGLAND 030 Western Connecticut 62 13 75 59 12 71 95% -4

NEWENGLAND 225 White River Junction 28 9 37 25 7 32 86% -5

NORTHEAST 020 Central New York 130 20 150 127 17 144 96% -6

NORTHEAST 161 Cornell 41 5 46 43 6 49 107% 3

NORTHEAST 189 Gulf Curve 6 1 7 6 0 6 86% -1

NORTHEAST 167 Leatherstocking 29 9 38 19 8 27 71% -11

NORTHEAST 065 Mohawk & Hudson 80 31 111 80 30 110 99% -1

NORTHEAST 017 Niagara Frontier 129 31 160 121 29 150 94% -10

NORTHEAST 236 Quebec Central (Inactive) 8 0 8 0 0 0 0% -8

NORTHEAST 005 Rochester 192 50 242 183 55 238 98% -4

NORTHEAST 058 Susquehanna Valley 28 6 34 30 6 36 106% 2

NORTHEAST 171 Ulster & Delaware 40 4 44 34 3 37 84% -7

NORTHEAST 150 Utica & Mohawk Valley 76 17 93 79 21 100 108% 7

NORTHWEST 144 British Columbia 10 0 10 10 0 10 100% 0

NORTHWEST 197 Columbia River 12 0 12 12 0 12 100% 0

NORTHWEST 089 Inland Empire 25 0 25 25 0 25 100% 0

NORTHWEST 163 Oregon Coast 13 3 16 11 1 12 75% -4

NORTHWEST 032 Pacific Northwest 222 70 292 215 66 281 96% -11

NORTHWEST 147 Southern Oregon 63 19 82 64 24 88 107% 6

NORTHWEST 071 Tacoma 20 2 22 18 2 20 91% -2

NORTHWEST 212 Yaquina Pacific 43 22 65 46 23 69 106% 4

OHIOVALLEY 165 Bluewater Michigan 232 59 291 193 49 242 83% -49

OHIOVALLEY 110 Cincinnati 121 25 146 121 25 146 100% 0

OHIOVALLEY 048 Collis P. Huntington 169 85 254 180 80 260 102% 6

OHIOVALLEY 186 Hoosierland 45 7 52 45 9 54 104% 2

OHIOVALLEY 074 Indianapolis 23 3 26 17 3 20 77% -6

OHIOVALLEY 194 Kentucky Central 21 11 32 19 10 29 91% -3

OHIOVALLEY 026 Louisville 40 8 48 35 8 43 90% -5

OHIOVALLEY 066 Owensboro 30 3 33 27 2 29 88% -4

OHIOVALLEY 217 Paducah 33 11 44 32 12 44 100% 0

OHIOVALLEY 239 Robert R. Young 14 1 15 15 1 16 107% 1

OHIOVALLEY 172 Scioto Valley 8 0 8 10 0 10 125% 2

OHIOVALLEY 238 Southern Indiana 8 3 11 8 3 11 100% 0

OHIOVALLEY 112 West Michigan 14 1 15 14 1 15 100% 0

OHIOVALLEY 178 Western Kentucky 38 8 46 40 8 48 104% 2

OHIOVALLEY 219 White Oak 4 4 8 4 3 7 88% -1

OTHER 299 At-Large Member 2700 447 3147 2364 439 2803 89% -344

OTHER 298 Complimentary Subscriptions 65 0 65 65 0 65 100% 0

OTHER 296 Subscriptions 42 0 42 11 0 11 26% -31

PACIFIC 061 Arizona 14 7 21 12 7 19 90% -2

PACIFIC 097 Central Coast 305 74 379 302 76 378 100% -1

PACIFIC 211 Grand Canyon 20 6 26 17 9 26 100% 0

PACIFIC 114 Hawaii 8 0 8 9 0 9 113% 1

PACIFIC 240 Japan 0 0 0 12 0 12 #DIV/0! 12

PACIFIC 072 Old Pueblo 22 4 26 28 5 33 127% 7

SOUTHCENTRAL 046 Atlanta 203 86 289 193 89 282 98% -7

SOUTHCENTRAL 042 East Tennessee 17 3 20 15 3 18 90% -2

SOUTHCENTRAL 060 Heart Of Dixie 113 48 161 78 36 114 71% -47

SOUTHCENTRAL 237 Marble Valley 18 8 26 17 7 24 92% -2

SOUTHCENTRAL 050 Memphis 32 3 35 29 3 32 91% -3

SOUTHCENTRAL 108 Mississippi Great Southern 26 2 28 24 2 26 93% -2

SOUTHCENTRAL 057 Nashville 20 3 23 21 2 23 100% 0

SOUTHCENTRAL 079 North Alabama 67 40 107 68 43 111 104% 4

NRHS On-Board Report - September 2009
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SOUTHCENTRAL 049 Old Smoky 20 8 28 18 9 27 96% -1

SOUTHCENTRAL 138 Queen And Crescent 9 5 14 8 4 12 86% -2

SOUTHCENTRAL 053 Tennessee Valley 33 17 50 33 15 48 96% -2

SOUTHCENTRAL 199 Wiregrass Heritage 18 3 21 21 3 24 114% 3

SOUTHCENTRAL 233 Yazoo & Mississippi Valley 11 6 17 10 6 16 94% -1

SOUTHWEST 188 Arkansas-Boston Mountains 45 18 63 44 17 61 97% -2

SOUTHWEST 214 Bluebonnet 20 1 21 17 1 18 86% -3

SOUTHWEST 111 Central Oklahoma 36 8 44 33 4 37 84% -7

SOUTHWEST 141 Central Texas 23 4 27 20 4 24 89% -3

SOUTHWEST 213 Cotton Belt 21 8 29 20 8 28 97% -1

SOUTHWEST 235 Dalsa/Sunset 6 2 8 5 2 7 88% -1

SOUTHWEST 085 Gulf Coast 175 66 241 170 62 232 96% -9

SOUTHWEST 119 New Orleans 16 3 19 16 4 20 105% 1

SOUTHWEST 223 North Texas 81 22 103 65 18 83 81% -20

SOUTHWEST 082 Southeast Louisiana 27 8 35 24 5 29 83% -6

SOUTHWEST 226 Texas Eagle 10 4 14 12 3 15 107% 1

SUNSHINE 059 Alabama Gulf 6 1 7 4 1 5 71% -2

SUNSHINE 117 Central Florida 46 16 62 42 12 54 87% -8

SUNSHINE 162 Florida East Coast 30 1 31 27 1 28 90% -3

SUNSHINE 196 Fort Lauderdale 8 1 9 8 1 9 100% 0

SUNSHINE 128 Gulf Wind 17 5 22 16 4 20 91% -2

SUNSHINE 044 Miami 16 3 19 14 2 16 84% -3

SUNSHINE 160 North Florida 23 7 30 25 6 31 103% 1

SUNSHINE 052 Palm Beaches 13 2 15 11 2 13 87% -2

SUNSHINE 231 Southwest Florida 16 5 21 14 4 18 86% -3

SUNSHINE 201 Suncoast 18 7 25 19 7 26 104% 1

SUNSHINE 118 Tampa Bay 35 0 35 36 2 38 109% 3

12482 2935 15417 11615 2834 14449 94% -968

NRHS On-Board Report - September 2009



NRHS National Membership Trends

Comparison Year 1959 1964 1971 1975 1982* 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Primary Chapter Members 5786 7285 7800 14961 15257 15370 14920 14162 14048 13925 13676 13435 13704 12899 12759 12333 12008 11140 10925 9776 9175

Gain/(Loss) from Previous 2.0% 0.7% -2.9% -5.1% -0.8% -0.9% -1.8% -1.8% 2.0% -5.9% -1.1% -3.3% -2.6% -7.2% -1.9% -10.5% -6.1%

Index to 1992 38.7% 48.7% 52.1% 100.0% 102.0% 102.7% 99.7% 94.7% 93.9% 93.1% 91.4% 89.8% 91.6% 86.2% 85.3% 82.4% 80.3% 74.5% 73.0% 65.3% 61.3%

Primary Assoc/A-L Members 739 725 700 2308 2608 2637 2579 2490 2457 2325 2722 2616 2768 2775 2872 2675 2563 2394 2280 2709 2440

Gain/(Loss) from Previous 13.0% 1.1% -2.2% -3.5% -1.3% -5.4% 17.1% -3.9% 5.8% 0.3% 3.5% -6.9% -4.2% -6.6% -4.8% 18.8% -9.9%

Index to 1992 32.0% 31.4% 30.3% 100.0% 113.0% 114.3% 111.7% 107.9% 106.5% 100.7% 117.9% 113.3% 119.9% 120.2% 124.4% 115.9% 111.0% 103.7% 98.8% 117.4% 105.7%

Family Members 771 1115 1200 3524 3692 3835 3684 3418 3357 3417 3435 3410 3524 3327 3415 3413 3657 3404 3328 2974 2834

Gain/(Loss) from Previous 4.8% 3.9% -3.9% -7.2% -1.8% 1.8% 0.5% -0.7% 3.3% -5.6% 2.6% -0.1% 7.1% -6.9% -2.2% -10.6% -4.7%

Index to 1992 21.9% 31.6% 34.1% 100.0% 104.8% 108.8% 104.5% 97.0% 95.3% 97.0% 97.5% 96.8% 100.0% 94.4% 96.9% 96.9% 103.8% 96.6% 94.4% 84.4% 80.4%

Total Members 1796 3169 7296 9125 9700 20793 21557 21842 21183 20070 19862 19667 19833 19461 19996 19001 19046 18421 18228 16938 16533 15459 14449

Gain/(Loss) from Previous 3.7% 1.3% -3.0% -5.3% -1.0% -1.0% 0.8% -1.9% 2.7% -5.0% 0.2% -3.3% -1.0% -7.1% -2.4% -6.5% -6.5%

Index to 1992 8.6% 15.2% 35.1% 43.9% 46.7% 100.0% 103.7% 105.0% 101.9% 96.5% 95.5% 94.6% 95.4% 93.6% 96.2% 91.4% 91.6% 88.6% 87.7% 81.5% 79.5% 74.3% 69.5%

Index to 1975 19.7% 34.7% 80.0% 100.0% 106.3% 227.9% 236.2% 239.4% 232.1% 219.9% 217.7% 215.5% 217.3% 213.3% 219.1% 208.2% 208.7% 201.9% 199.8% 185.6% 181.2% 169.4% 158.3%

Student Members Incl. Above n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 21 44 49 101 106 110 119

Number of Active Chapters 39 56 104 116 129 161 164 166 167 173 174 174 175 177 177 175 172 172 174 174 175 173 164

Gain/(Loss) from Previous n/a 1.9% 1.2% 0.6% 3.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 1.1% 0.0% -1.1% -1.7% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 0.6% -1.1% -5.2%

Index to 1992 24.2% 34.8% 64.6% 72.0% 80.1% 100.0% 101.9% 103.1% 103.7% 107.5% 108.1% 108.1% 108.7% 109.9% 109.9% 108.7% 106.8% 106.8% 108.1% 108.1% 108.7% 107.5% 101.9%

Index to 1975 33.6% 48.3% 89.7% 100.0% 111.2% 138.8% 141.4% 143.1% 144.0% 149.1% 150.0% 150.0% 150.9% 152.6% 152.6% 150.9% 148.3% 148.3% 150.0% 150.0% 150.9% 149.1% 141.4%

Notes:

Information is extracted primarily from Annual Reports published in the Bulletin.  During the period 1976-1992, publication of Annual Reports was suspended.

Prior to the 1992 Annual Reports, published membership numbers did not distinguish between Chapter and Associate, or Primary and Family classifications. Pre-1992 breakdowns are from NRHS News Extra.

Membership numbers were evaluated on October 31 prior to 1992 and October 1 from 1992 to present.  In most years, an insignificant number of renewals are received after October 1.

Student membership was not offered before the 2003 membership year.

Subscriptions and some organizations are counted in Associate (At-Large) membership numbers for consistency.  Some will be reclassified as Organizational at a future date.

* Published numbers for 1982 excluded Family members.  Numbers are estimated from available documentation.

Revised October 25, 2009
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Board of Directors Vote Allocation as of 10/01/09

Region No. Chapter Name Dues Remitted Votes

At-Large 

Primary

Chapter 

Primary

Student 

Primary

Promo. 

Primary Youth Family

Honorary or 

Comp. Total

 $        34.00  $        33.00  $        16.00  $        34.00  $          5.00  $          5.00  $               -   

APPALACHIAN 152 Alexander 685$                 1 20 5 25

APPALACHIAN 153 Asheville 510$                 1 15 3 18

APPALACHIAN 043 Blue Ridge 1,713$              2 51 6 57

APPALACHIAN 215 Carolina Clinchfield 4,384$              3 128 32 160

APPALACHIAN 145 Greensboro 695$                 1 20 7 27

APPALACHIAN 169 Greenville 1,943$              2 56 19 75

APPALACHIAN 129 Piedmont Carolinas 1,593$              2 46 15 61

APPALACHIAN 157 Pocahontas 363$                 1 11 11

APPALACHIAN 036 Roanoke 3,497$              3 99 46 145

APPALACHIAN 151 Samuel Spencer 322$                 1 9 5 14

APPALACHIAN 159 Watauga Valley 4,257$              3 119 66 185

APPALACHIAN 040 Winston-Salem 1,269$              2 38 3 41

APPALACHIAN 218 Yadkin Valley 735$                 1 20 15 35

CENTRAL 107 Blackhawk 2,502$              2 74 12 86

CENTRAL 179 Chicago 5,425$              3 155 62 217

CENTRAL 206 Chicago & Illinois Midland 1,073$              2 31 10 41

CENTRAL 099 Danville Junction 977$                 1 29 4 33

CENTRAL 029 Iowa 1,259$              2 38 1 39

CENTRAL 106 North Western Illinois 1,815$              2 55 55

CENTRAL 105 Northstar 2,357$              2 69 16 85

CENTRAL 127 Overland 198$                 1 6 6

CENTRAL 051 Ozarks 203$                 1 6 1 7

CENTRAL 092 Red River Valley 972$                 1 29 3 32

CENTRAL 064 Saint Louis 6,018$              4 171 75 246

CENTRAL 025 Wisconsin 3,502$              3 104 14 118

COASTAL 095 Augusta 307$                 1 9 2 11

COASTAL 164 Cape Fear Railroaders 957$                 1 29 29

COASTAL 084 Charleston 713$                 1 21 4 25

COASTAL 067 East Carolina 2,404$              2 68 32 8 108

COASTAL 123 Old North State 406$                 1 12 2 14

EASTERN 133 Central Pennsylvania 2,404$              2 68 32 100

EASTERN 125 Cumberland Valley 1,022$              2 29 13 42

EASTERN 113 Delaware Valley 1,644$              2 48 12 60

EASTERN 045 Harrisburg 5,148$              3 149 1 43 193

EASTERN 078 Hawk Mountain 680$                 1 20 4 24

EASTERN 093 Horseshoe Curve 1,883$              2 54 1 17 72

EASTERN 132 Lackawanna & Wyoming Valley 5,649$              3 168 21 189

EASTERN 001 Lancaster 6,857$              4 189 5 108 302

EASTERN 016 Lehigh Valley 2,989$              2 88 17 105

EASTERN 004 Philadelphia 11,416$            5 342 26 368

Membership As of 10/01/20092009-2010 Votes
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EASTERN 205 Pocono Mountains 1,499$              2 43 16 59

EASTERN 120 Pottstown & Reading 1,840$              2 55 5 60

EASTERN 018 West Jersey 5,809$              3 173 20 193

EASTERN 088 Wilmington 1,929$              2 58 3 61

GREATLAKES 096 Bucktail 872$                 1 25 2 3 1 31

GREATLAKES 069 Conneaut 561$                 1 17 17

GREATLAKES 037 Lake Shore 2,134$              2 63 11 74

GREATLAKES 021 Midwest 1,766$              2 52 10 62

GREATLAKES 047 Pittsburgh 1,015$              2 30 5 35

GREATLAKES 185 Shenango-Pymatuning 269$                 1 8 1 9

METROPOLITAN 136 Bergen-Rockland 1,444$              2 43 5 48

METROPOLITAN 158 Jersey Central 3,073$              3 91 14 105

METROPOLITAN 075 Long Island - Sunrise Trail 8,275$              4 245 38 1 284

METROPOLITAN 022 New York 2,264$              2 68 4 72

METROPOLITAN 010 North Jersey 1,142$              2 34 4 38

METROPOLITAN 070 Tri-State 1,855$              2 55 8 1 64

METROPOLITAN 221 Twin Forks 614$                 1 18 4 1 23

MIDATLANTIC 003 Baltimore 6,914$              4 203 43 246

MIDATLANTIC 202 Delmarva 921$                 1 27 6 33

MIDATLANTIC 192 Hagerstown 883$                 1 26 5 31

MIDATLANTIC 041 Old Dominion 4,624$              3 133 47 180

MIDATLANTIC 224 Perryville 317$                 1 9 4 13

MIDATLANTIC 116 Potomac 3,558$              3 104 1 22 1 128

MIDATLANTIC 198 Rappahannock 1,486$              2 42 20 62

MIDATLANTIC 134 Rivanna 1,357$              2 39 14 53

MIDATLANTIC 195 Shenandoah Valley 439$                 1 13 2 15

MIDATLANTIC 033 Tidewater 812$                 1 24 4 28

MIDATLANTIC 019 Washington DC 9,171$              4 260 1 115 376

MIDATLANTIC 148 Western Maryland 1,843$              2 54 1 9 64

MIDATLANTIC 083 Winchester 903$                 1 26 9 35

MOUNTAIN 094 Colorado Midland 954$                 1 28 6 34

MOUNTAIN 193 Great Plains 3,816$              3 112 24 136

MOUNTAIN 055 Intermountain 3,276$              3 97 15 1 113

MOUNTAIN 023 Kansas City 2,230$              2 65 17 82

MOUNTAIN 170 Nebraska Railroad Museum 802$                 1 24 2 26

MOUNTAIN 073 Promontory 1,425$              2 40 21 61

MOUNTAIN 149 Rio Grande 627$                 1 19 19

MOUNTAIN 027 Topeka 2,162$              2 64 10 74

MOUNTAIN 227 Western Colorado 652$                 1 19 5 24

MOUNTAIN 222 Western Montana 822$                 1 24 6 30

MOUNTAIN 031 Wichita 1,540$              2 45 11 1 57

NEWENGLAND 013 Boston 1,939$              2 58 5 63

NEWENGLAND 183 Cape Cod 1,718$              2 49 1 17 67

NEWENGLAND 068 Champlain Valley 3,190$              3 95 11 106
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NEWENGLAND 208 Connecticut Eastern 3,137$              3 89 40 129

NEWENGLAND 012 Connecticut Valley 599$                 1 18 1 19

NEWENGLAND 209 United Kingdom 1,175$              2 35 4 39

NEWENGLAND 030 Western Connecticut 1,973$              2 57 2 12 71

NEWENGLAND 225 White River Junction 832$                 1 24 8 32

NORTHEAST 020 Central New York 4,191$              3 122 5 17 144

NORTHEAST 161 Cornell 1,432$              2 42 1 6 49

NORTHEAST 189 Gulf Curve 203$                 1 6 1 7

NORTHEAST 167 Leatherstocking 667$                 1 19 8 27

NORTHEAST 065 Mohawk & Hudson 2,823$              2 81 30 111

NORTHEAST 017 Niagara Frontier 4,088$              3 119 1 29 1 150

NORTHEAST 236 Quebec Central -$                 0 0 0

NORTHEAST 005 Rochester 6,314$              4 183 55 238

NORTHEAST 058 Susquehanna Valley 1,020$              2 30 6 36

NORTHEAST 171 Ulster & Delaware 1,137$              2 34 3 37

NORTHEAST 150 Utica & Mohawk Valley 2,712$              2 79 21 100

NORTHWEST 144 British Columbia 330$                 1 10 10

NORTHWEST 197 Columbia River 396$                 1 12 12

NORTHWEST 089 Inland Empire 825$                 1 25 25

NORTHWEST 163 Oregon Coast 368$                 1 11 1 12

NORTHWEST 032 Pacific Northwest 7,387$              4 214 65 2 281

NORTHWEST 147 Southern Oregon 2,232$              2 64 24 88

NORTHWEST 071 Tacoma 604$                 1 18 2 20

NORTHWEST 212 Yaquina Pacific 1,571$              2 43 2 24 69

OHIOVALLEY 165 Bluewater Michigan 6,530$              4 189 3 49 241

OHIOVALLEY 110 Cincinnati 4,123$              3 121 26 147

OHIOVALLEY 048 Collis P. Huntington 6,204$              4 173 5 83 261

OHIOVALLEY 186 Hoosierland 1,530$              2 45 9 54

OHIOVALLEY 074 Indianapolis 576$                 1 17 3 20

OHIOVALLEY 194 Kentucky Central 677$                 1 19 10 29

OHIOVALLEY 026 Louisville 1,195$              2 35 8 43

OHIOVALLEY 066 Owensboro 901$                 1 27 2 29

OHIOVALLEY 217 Paducah 1,116$              2 32 12 44

OHIOVALLEY 239 Robert R. Young 500$                 1 15 1 16

OHIOVALLEY 172 Scioto Valley 330$                 1 10 10

OHIOVALLEY 238 Southern Indiana 279$                 1 8 3 11

OHIOVALLEY 112 West Michigan 467$                 1 14 1 15

OHIOVALLEY 178 Western Kentucky 1,360$              2 40 8 48

OHIOVALLEY 219 White Oak 147$                 1 4 3 7

OTHER 299 At-Large Member 81,411$            13 2307 48 441 54 2850

OTHER 298 Complimentary Subscriptions n/a 0 0

OTHER 296 Subscriptions n/a 0 0

PACIFIC 061 Arizona 431$                 1 12 7 19

PACIFIC 097 Central Coast 10,235$            5 298 1 77 2 378
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PACIFIC 211 Grand Canyon 601$                 1 17 8 25

PACIFIC 114 Hawaii 297$                 1 9 9

PACIFIC 240 Japan 396$                 1 12 12

PACIFIC 072 Old Pueblo 949$                 1 28 5 33

SOUTHCENTRAL 046 Atlanta 6,692$              4 188 3 88 4 283

SOUTHCENTRAL 042 East Tennessee 510$                 1 15 3 18

SOUTHCENTRAL 060 Heart Of Dixie 2,793$              2 79 1 34 114

SOUTHCENTRAL 237 Marble Valley 596$                 1 17 7 24

SOUTHCENTRAL 050 Memphis 972$                 1 29 3 32

SOUTHCENTRAL 108 Mississippi Great Southern 774$                 1 23 3 26

SOUTHCENTRAL 057 Nashville 670$                 1 20 2 22

SOUTHCENTRAL 079 North Alabama 2,431$              2 67 44 111

SOUTHCENTRAL 049 Old Smoky 639$                 1 18 9 27

SOUTHCENTRAL 138 Queen And Crescent 284$                 1 8 4 12

SOUTHCENTRAL 053 Tennessee Valley 1,164$              2 33 15 48

SOUTHCENTRAL 199 Wiregrass Heritage 708$                 1 21 3 24

SOUTHCENTRAL 233 Yazoo & Mississippi Valley 360$                 1 10 6 16

SOUTHWEST 188 Arkansas-Boston Mountains 1,537$              2 44 17 61

SOUTHWEST 214 Bluebonnet 566$                 1 17 1 18

SOUTHWEST 111 Central Oklahoma 1,109$              2 33 4 37

SOUTHWEST 141 Central Texas 680$                 1 20 4 24

SOUTHWEST 213 Cotton Belt 700$                 1 20 8 28

SOUTHWEST 235 Dalsa/Sunset 175$                 1 5 2 7

SOUTHWEST 085 Gulf Coast 5,864$              3 168 64 232

SOUTHWEST 119 New Orleans 548$                 1 16 4 20

SOUTHWEST 223 North Texas 2,207$              2 64 19 83

SOUTHWEST 082 Southeast Louisiana 789$                 1 23 6 29

SOUTHWEST 226 Texas Eagle 411$                 1 12 3 15

SUNSHINE 059 Alabama Gulf 137$                 1 4 1 5

SUNSHINE 117 Central Florida 1,413$              2 41 12 1 54

SUNSHINE 162 Florida East Coast 896$                 1 27 1 28

SUNSHINE 196 Fort Lauderdale 269$                 1 8 1 9

SUNSHINE 128 Gulf Wind 548$                 1 16 4 20

SUNSHINE 044 Miami 472$                 1 14 2 16

SUNSHINE 160 North Florida 827$                 1 24 7 31

SUNSHINE 052 Palm Beaches 373$                 1 11 2 13

SUNSHINE 231 Southwest Florida 482$                 1 14 4 18

SUNSHINE 201 Suncoast 662$                 1 19 7 26

SUNSHINE 118 Tampa Bay 1,198$              2 36 2 38

394,215$          307 2307 9094 85 0 0 2863 79 14428

1/3 of total votes 102.3

Quorum for Board Meeting 103
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